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Longitude range: 9 480 to 17 423

File created Saturdag3 duly 2013 at 13:17 GMT
UNOFFICIAL, USE AT YOUR OWN RISK
Do not use for navigation, for flight verification only.
Always consult the rel@nt publications for current and correct
information. This service is provided free of charge with no warrantees,

expressed or implied.
User assumes all risk of use.

Way Point Latitude Longitude ID Distance Bearing Description

107  Hranice 49 328 N 17 42,3 E HRANICE 265 131
183 Olomouc 49 352 N 17 126 E OLOMOUC 237 137

20 Bohunwice 49 40,2 N 17 17,7 E BOHUNICE 234 134
166 Morasska Treboa H 479 N 16 41,3 E MORWSKA 195 140
239  Sumperk 49 576 N 17 1,0 E SUMPERK 198 132
256  Ustinad Orlick/h 49 58,7 N 16 256 E USTINORL 168 141

30 Bruntal 49 593 N 17 279 E BRITAL 220 125
136 Krnos 50 44 N 17 417 E KRN@ 228 121
192 Praded 50 50 N 17 139 E PRADED 200 126
278  Zamberk 50 50 N 16 266 E ZAMBERK 159 138
116  Jesenik 50 13,8 N 17 12,3 E JESENIK 189 122
106 Hradec 50 153 N 15 505 E HRADKC 118 148
163  Mikulovice 50 18,1 N 17 179 E MIKULICE 191 119
281  Zatec 50 191 N 13 30,7 E ZBEC 138 228
111 Jaromer 50 199 N 15 57,2 E ARDMER 116 142
184  Orlica 50 21,2 N 16 21,7 E ORLICA 134 132
105 Horice 50 214 N 15 346 E HORICE 99 153
177 Noe Mesto 50 21,8 N 16 6,7 E NOVE MES 120 137
164  MladaBoleslar 50 238 N 14 538 E MLABLAV 85 183

200 Rana 50 243 N 13 453 E RAN 119 226
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Way Point Latitude Longitude ID Distance Bearing Description

56  DvurKralove » 249 N 15 502 E BURKRA 104 143
63 Fichtelbeg 5 257 N 12 573 E FICHTERG 162 241
119  Jicin 50 258 N 15 20,0 E JICIN 85 161
131 Klodzlo 5 262 N 16 394 E KLODzZ 144 123
121  Johanngestd 50 26,2 N 12 424 E JOHANSTD 177 244
257  \klke Porici 50 281 N 16 12,3 E VELKKFO 117 131
39 Chomute 50 283 N 13 283 E CHOMUDV 129 234
4 Auerbach 50 29,8 N 12 22,7 E MBERBACH 195 249
167 Most 50 315 N 13 410 E MOST 113 232
165 Mnichwo 5 324 N 15 04 E MNICHOVO 69 177
28 Broumwa 50 33,7 N 16 206 E BRUMOV 118 124
250  Trutnos Mesto 50 33,7 N 15 543 E THTNOV 94 134
2  Annabeg 5 348 N 13 0,1 E ANNABERG 151 246

3  Aue 50 359 N 12 427 E ME 169 249
259  Vrchlabi 50 375 N 15 388 E VRCHLABI 77 140
86 Greiz 50 386 N 12 105 E GREIZ 203 255
90 Grossruedirsvalde 50 386 N 13 76 E GROSSRIJE 140 247
102 Hodlovice nad Mohelku 50 395 N 15 47 E HODKOVIC 56 171
182  Olbernhau 50 39,7 N 13 20,1 E OLBERHWA 126 245
268 Welka Sava » 408 N 16 291 E WIELOWA 120 116
286  Zwickau 50 422 N 12 276 E ZWICKA 182 255
35 Ceskd.ipa 50 426 N 14 340 E CESKAI 57 208
225 Segda 50 428 N 13 252 E SEYA 118 246
255  Ustinad Labem 50 420 N 13 582 E USTINL 86 234
118  Jestid 50 440 N 14 591 E JESTED 47 177
213  Rudolfstadt 50 440 N 11 142 E UROLSTA 264 261
230 Snezka 50 442 N 15 444 E SNEZKA 73 130
159 Mededin 50 445 N 15 349 E MEBEDIN 64 136
110  Jahnsdorf 50 449 N 12 50,1 E AHNSDOR 155 254
144  Liberec 50 46,0 N 15 14 E LIBEREC 44 173
260 Walbrzyc 50 46,0 N 16 170 E \WLBRZYC 103 114
50 Decin 50 464 N 14 125 E DECIN 67 231
36 Cesk&amenice 50 480 N 14 250 E CESKAICE 55 223
69 Frauenstein 50 482 N 13 324 E REANST 106 249
97 Harrache 50 48,3 N 15 254 E HARREHO 52 140
103  Hohenstein 50 489 N 12 399 E HOHENSTE 164 257
32 Bynorec 5 493 N 14 16,3 E BYNWEC 61 232
9 Bad Gottleuba 50 50,3 N 13 559 E ADGOTTL 80 244
141  Lausche 50 510 N 14 388 E UWACHE 40 212
275 \Wysokalopa 50 51,0 N 15 252 E WYSORRA 48 136

40  Chribska 50 515 N 14 279 E CHRIBSKA 48 226



76
112
285
241
134
114
279

67

11
140
191

59

95
174

92
231

17
223
176
148
158
149

41
203
101
104

79
254
142

15

262
263

22
130
266

38
261
207
185
125

Way Point
Geraleum
JelenidgGora
Zittau
Swieradw
Krasnd.ipa
Jen&choengleina
Zamek
Franlenbeg
BadSchandau
Langhennersdorf
Pirna
Eibau
Habartic
Neustadin Sachsen
Gryfav Slaski
Sohland
Bernstadt
Schweikrshain
Nossen
Loebau
Lwowek
Luban
Colditz
Reichenbach
Hochkirch
Holtendof
Goerlitz
UpEast
Legnica
Bautzen
BAB Bruecke
Weissenfels
W\eissenbay
Boleslaviec Zakla
Klix
Wermsdorf Hubertusbgr
Chojnev
W\ediniec
Riesdsoehlis
Oschatz
Kamenz

Latitude
50 529
50 53,9
50 54,3
50 54,8
50 54,8
50 54,9
50 54,9
5 55,2
50 55,3
50 56,8
50 58,7
50 58,8
51 1,3
51 1,6
51 2,0
51 2,7
51 2,8
51 31
51 5,0
51 6,0
51 6,7
51 6,9
51 7,9
51 8,5
51 8,9
51 9,0
51 9,5
51 9,9
51 11,0
51 11,6
5 11,8
51 12,3
51 12,4
51 16,1
51 16,4
51 16,6
51 16,6
51 17,4
51 17,6
51 17,8
51 17,8
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Longitude ID
N 12 82 E GERALEUM
N 15 47,1 E JELENI&
N 14 484 E ZIRUB
N 15 206 E SWIERADO
N 14 30,5 E KRASNW
N 11 428 E JEASCHG
N 15 50 E ZAMEK
N 13 21 E FRANKENB
N 14 82 E BADSCHAN
N 13 157 E LANGHENN
N 13 549 E PIRN
N 14 399 E H©EWB
N 15 38 E HABARTIC
N 14 129 E NEUSADT
N 15 257 E GRFOW
N 14 256 E SOHLAND
N 14 49,6 E BERNSAD
N 12 56,7 E SCHWEAIN
N 13 16,6 E NOSSEN
N 14 40,3 E LOERU
N 15 352 E WOWEK
N 15 178 E LUBANRS
N 12 484 E COLDITZ
N 14 482 E REICHENB
N 14 34,2 E HOCHKIRC
N 14 5,5 E HOIENDO
N 14 570 E GOERLITZ
N 14 583 E UBST
N 16 10,7 E LEGNICA
N 14 31,2 E ABTZEN
N 14 579 E BBRUECK
N 11 584 E WEISENFE
N 14 399 E WEISSERG
N 15 340 E BOLESI
N 14 304 E KLIX
N 12 564 E WERMSDOR
N 15 56,2 E CHOJNW
N 15 135 E WEGLIIEC
N 13 214 E RIESBOE
N 13 47 E OSCHATZ
N 14 77 E KAMENZ

Distance

199
65
30
39
41

228
29

136
63

120
75
28
17
53
36
39
15

141

117
21
45
25

150
10
26
2,0

16
86
30

4,4

208
21
45
33

141
70
24

112

131

59

Bearing Description

262
116
200
135
229
264
161
260
246
259
255
225
153
254
112
251
215
266
267
251
97
101
270
259
268
243

65
88
278
13
273
285
74
293
276

53
278
277
285



175
206
88
135
212
208
47
23
151
169
83
61
221
264
128
196
220
62
10
248
232
265
209
65
276
53
64
280
194
78
27
34
172
227
12
99
44
66
43
127
117
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Way Point Latitude Longitude ID Distance Bearing Description
Niesky 51 179 N 14 499 E NIESKY 18 332
RiesaCanitz 51 182 N 13 13,7 E RIESBAN 121 278
Grossenhain 51 184 N 13 333 E @FSENH 98 280
Kreba 51 209 N 14 411 E KREB 28 319
Rothenbrg Oberlausitz 51 21,8 N 14 57,1 E Q&THENBU 23 0
Rietschen 51 239 N 14 47,2 E RIETSHEN 29 337
Dahlen 51 249 N 13 0,1 E DAHLEN 139 283
Boxbeg 5 251 N 14 339 E B®BERG 39 317
Lubin 51 254 N 16 11,8 E LUBIN 91 71
Nardt 51 270 N 14 120 E ARDT 61 302
Gozdnica 51 27,7 N 15 6,4 E GOZDNICA 35 18
Elsterwerda 51 283 N 13 31,1 E ELSTEWER 105 290
Schvarzheide Schipkau 51 294 N 13 52,8 E SCHMRZH 83 297
Weissvasser 51 30,3 N 14 383 E WEISSH6 44 331
Kleinkoschen 51 30,8 N 14 48 E KLEINHEN 72 303
Przenkw 5 313 N 15 478 E PRZEM&W 71 55
Schvarze Pumpe 51 31,7 N 14 212 E SCHARZE 58 315
Falkenberg-Loengitz 51 329 N 13 137 E A.KENBE 127 291
BadMuskau 51 329 N 14 434 E BDMUSKA 46 340
Torgau Be 5 #3 N 13 31 E TORGAUBE 140 290
Sprember 51 345 N 14 238 E SPREMBER 60 321
Welzow 51 346 N 14 82 E WELZOW 73 310
Roitzschjora 51 34,7 N 12 29,7 E ORZSCH 177 286
Finstenalde-Schacksdorf 51 36,5 N 13 443 E FINSTSCH 98 301
Za@n 51 370 N 15 191 E ZBAN 57 27
Doberlug-Kirchhain 51 372 N 13 339 E DOBERLUG 109 299
Finsterwalde-Heinrichsruh 51 38,1 N 13 40,5 E FINSTHEI 103 301
Zary 51 382 N 15 80 E ZARY 55 13
Preschen 51 398 N 14 37,1 E PRESCHEN 61 338
Glogav 51 40,2 N 16 6,0 E GLOGOW 98 54
Bronlow 59 40,2 N 13 576 E BRNKOW 310
Casel 51 402 N 14 9,7 E CASEL 79 316
Neuhausen 51 411 N 14 254 E NEUISE 69 328
Sievisch 51 412 N 14 124 E SIEWISCH 78 319
BadSchmiedebey 51 413 N 12 446 E BDSCHMI 164 292
Herzbeg 51 418 N 13 149 E HERZBERG 132 298
Crinitz 51 434 N 13 474 E CRINITZ 102 308
Forst 51 443 N 14 383 E FORST 68 342
Cotthus 51 461 N 14 17,6 E COIBUS 82 326
Kembeg 51 465 N 12 382 E KEMBERGK 174 294
Jessen 51 470 N 12 573 E JESSEN 155 297



153
258
180
178

52
109
143
252
155
269

48

42

55
211
181
204
277
154

93
133
108
283
145
122
282

54
199

26
137

89
170

70
147

71

157
33
228
60
31
247

Way Point
Lubslo
\&etschau
Navogrod
Navasol
Dessau
Jaenschalde
Leszno
UckroBf
Luebbenau
Wittenbeg Bf
Dahme
Coswig
Drawitz
Rosslau
Oehn&ellendorf
Reinsdorf
Zahna
Luebben
Guben
Koeselitz
Hundeluft
ZielonaGora
Lieberose
Jueterbog
Zerbst
Dobritz
Rabensteingings
Brandt
Krosno
Grossmucknw
Nedlitz
Friedland
Locktav
Fuenfeichen
Babimost
Luesse
Bytnica
Skape
Eisenhuettenstadt
Bug
Theessen

Latitude
51 471
51 47,3
51 47,9
51 48,2
51 49,9
51 50,0
51 50,0
51 51,1
51 51,7
51 52,0
51 52,2
51 53,3
51 534
51 534
51 54,0
51 54,1
51 55,2
51 56,5
51 57,5
51 57,6
51 58,0
51 59,0
51 59,3
51 59,7
51 59,9
52 1,6
52 2,1
52 2,2
52 3,3
52 4,0
52 4,3
52 6,3
52 7,0
52 8,3
52 8,3
52 8,6
52 9,1
52 9,2
52 11,8
52 145
52 14,5
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Longitude ID
N 14 581 E LUBSRK
N 14 50 E VETSCHAU
N 15 141 E N®WOGROD
N 15 425 E N®@WASOL
N 12 115 E DESSBA
N 14 274 E AENSCHW
N 16 31,4 E LESZNO
N 13 365 E UCKRBF
N 13 57,6 E LUEBBEN
N 12 398 E WITTEBF
N 13 257 E ABME
N 12 272 E COSWIGBF
N 14 31,9 E DREWITZ
N 12 142 E OS8SLAU
N 13 34 E OEHNA
N 13 11,7 E REINSDOR
N 12 469 E ZAKBK
N 13 538 E LUEBBEN
N 14 424 E GUBEN
N 12 282 E RESELAB
N 12 204 E HUNDEUFT
N 15 280 E ZIELON
N 14 179 E LIEBBR
N 12 59,0 E JUTERBOG
N 12 82 E ZERBST
N 12 135 E DOBRITZ
N 12 348 E RABENBA
N 13 44 E BRANDT
N 15 57 E KROSNO
N 14 258 E GRSSMUC
N 12 136 E NEDLITZ
N 14 158 E FRIEDLAN
N 12 426 E LOCKODW
N 14 325 E FUENFEIC
N 15 479 E BBIMOST
N 12 39,8 E LUESSE
N 15 10,1 E BYTNICA
N 15 274 E SKAPE
N 14 352 E EISENHUE
N 11 514 E BRG
N 12 32 E THEESSEN

Distance
70
92
74
89

205
82
132
121
104
177
132
191
86
205
155
147
172
114
90
193
202
98
103
165
216
212
191
128
100
107
214
115
188
112
124
192
111
116
118
245
233

Bearing Description

1
320
15
36
292
336
55
310
319
297
307
296
341
294
303
305
300
321
349
298
298
21
334
305
297
298
302
320
6
341
299
336
305
346
28
306
8
17
348
301
302
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Way Point Latitude Longitude ID Distance Bearing Description
240  Swiebodzin 52 146 N 15 316 E SWIEBZIN 127 18
284  Ziesar 52 149 N 12 154 E ZIESARAB 222 304
272  \Wblmirstedt Bf 52 150 N 11 381 E YLMIRBF 259 299
96 HaldenslebeBf 52 171 N 11 244 E HALDENBF 274 299
271 Wbllin 52 174 N 12 276 E \WLLINAB 213 307
249  Torzym 52 188 N 15 35 E TORZYM 129 3
68  Frankfurt/Oder 52 20,1 N 14 324 E FRANKF 134 348
215 Rzepin 52 21,0 N 14 486 E RZEPIN 133 356
87  Gronenfelde 52 219 N 14 297 E GOBNFEL 138 347
73 Fuerstenalde 52 234 N 14 57 E FUERSLDE 149 337
75  Genthin 52 242 N 12 94 E GENTHIN 237 307
238  Sulecin 52 26,1 N 15 6,4 E SULECIN 142 4
243  Tangerhuette 52 26,2 N 11 48,7 E ANGERH 258 305
25  Brandenbrg-Muhlenfeld 52 2664 N 12 351 E BRANDENM 216 312
24  Brandenbrg-Briest 52 264 N 12 275 E BRANDENB 223 311
162 Miedzyrzecz 52 26,7 N 15 346 E MIEDZECZ 149 17
186 Osno 52 273 N 14 526 E OSNO 144 358
197 Pszcze 52 288 N 15 46,8 E PSZCZEW 158 21
124  Kaliska 52 289 N 16 1,2 E KALISKA 164 26
58 Eggersdorf 52 289 N 14 53 E EGGERORF 159 338
115  Jerichw 52 30,1 N 12 14 E JERICHOWV 250 308
152  Lubniavice 52 311 N 15 149 E LUBNIICE 153 8
19 Bledzev 52 31,1 N 15 249 E BLEDZEW 155 12
74  Gardelgen 52 31,7 N 11 21,2 E GARDELEG 290 303
237  Stuede 52 339 N 10 408 E STUEDE 332 300
244 Tangermuende 52339 N 11 59,1 E ANGENDE 257 309
138  Kurnau 52 340 N 10 59,7 E KURAU 313 302
80 Goraj 52 347 N 15 444 E GORAJ 167 19
229  Skwierzyna 52 358 N 15 30,1 E SKWIEXN 164 13
161 Miedzychod 52 36,2 N 15 536 E MIEDZHOD 173 22
201 Rathenw Bf 52 36,0 N 12 213 E RAHENBF 240 313
171  Neuhardenbgr 52 368 N 14 146 E NEUHAERG 169 344
234  StendaBorstel 52 37,7 N 11 49,2 E STENAL 270 308
251  Trzebiszav 52 378 N 15 239 E TRZEBZ® 166 10
132  Kloetze 52 379 N 11 96 E KLOETZE 307 304
242  Swiniary 52 380 N 15 356 E SWINIAR 170 15
233  Stechw 52 39,0 N 12 292 E STECH® 237 315
226  Sierakw 2 391 N 16 48 E SERAKOW 183 25
123  Kalbe 522 39,2 N 11 238 E KALBE 295 306
18 Bismark 522 39,7 N 11 333 E BISMARK 287 307
113  Jeleniec 52 418 N 16 40 E ELENIEC 187 24



129
274
219
150
273

82

81

49
235
91
29
179

187
190
214
160
98
224
57
217
216
210
267
236
94
16
46
139
168
173
37
120
253
14
146
85
45

156

Way Point
Klietz-Scharlippe
Wronki
Schnuci&nheide-Repk
Lubiatav
Wriezen
Goszczanwo
Gorzav Wielpol
Badel
Debno
StoellrRhinow
Grotav
Brunau
Navekwie
Bad Freienwlde
Osterbrg Bf
Pilka
Ruppinerland
Mialy
Havelberg
Sgeletz
Eberswlde
Salzwefp
Salzwedel
Rosk
Welen
Strzelec
Gulcz
Bepgen
Czarnbw
Kyritz
Mysliborz
Neuruppi
Chojna
Joachims
Uelzen
Barlinek
Lipiary
Gransee
Crussw
Angermuende
Luechw-Rehbeck

Latitude

52
52
2
52

52
52
52
52

52
52
52

52
52
52
52

52

52
52
52
52
52

52

52
52
52

52
52
52
52
52
52

52

52

52

52

52
53
53
53

53

53

42,6
42,7
43,0
43,0
43,3
435
43,7
43,9
44,3
44,5
44,9
45,0
45,0
46,9
47,3
47,4
47,6
48,4
49,5
49,5
49,6
49,7
51,5
52,5
52,6
52,7
52,8
53,5
53,5
55,1
55,4
56,5
56,5
58,6
59,0
59,7
0,2
0,4
08
0,9
1,0

Z22Z2Z=2
=z <
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Longitude ID
12 44 E KLIETZ
16 228 E VORKI
10 32,0 E SCHNUCKE
15 476 E LUBIAOW
14 82 E WRIEZEN
15 370 E GOSzQmO
15 145 E GORZOPOL
11 189 E RBDEL
14 418 E DEBNO
12 235 E SOELLN
15 510 E GRTOW
11 29,1 E BRAU
16 0,1 E NOWEKWIE
14 23 E BADFRLDE
11 456 E OSTERBBF
16 34 E PLKA
12 456 E URPIAND
16 103 E MIAL
12 45 E HAVELERG
12 33,1 E SEGELETZ
13 41,7 E EBERSLDE
11 191 E SALZWED
11 9,7 E SALZWDEL
16 189 E RSKO
16 105 E WIELEN
15 32,0 E STRZELEC
16 224 E GULCZ
10 574 E BERGEN
16 32,0 E CZARNRW
12 256 E KYRITZ
14 52,1 E MYSLIORZ
12 476 E NEURPI
14 252 E CHQAN
13 446 E AUGHIMS
10 279 E UELZEN
15 13,4 E ARLINEK
14 58,2 E LIPIANY
13 12,1 E GRANSEE
14 43 E CRUSSQV
13 59,8 E ANGERNDE
11 8,7 E LUECHOWN

Distance
262
198
349
183
182
180
176
304
177
248
187
296
191
191
284

197
236
201
270
248
204
310
321
212
209
195
215
334
21
261
196
247
202
218
368
205
205
238
215
217
332

Bearing Description

312
29
301
18
343
14
6
306
354
316
19
308
22
341
311
22
321
24
314
319
336
308
308
26
23
12
26
307
29
320
358
324
350
338
305

331
344
343
310



246
222
188
100

13
205
218
245
189
198

77
195

72
126

84
270

21
202
193

51

Way Point
Templin Platz
Schwedt
Perleber
Herzsprung
Banie
Rheinsbey
Schneerdingen Bf
Templin
Pfingstbey
Pyrzyce
Gersvalde
Pritzvalk
Fuerstenbegr
Kammermark
Gramzw
Wittstock Berlinchen
Boitzenloirg
Rechlin
Prenzlau
Dedelav

Latitude

53 19 N
53 39 N
53 42 N
53 43 N
53 6,0 N
53 61 N
53 6,6 N
53 7,2 N
53 78 N
53 88 N
53 10,2 N
53 10,8 N
5 11,1 N
53 11,7 N
53 12,6 N
53 13,5 N
58 156 N
53 18,3 N
53 19,0 N
53 21,4 N
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Longitude
13 32,6
14 164
11 494
12 31,7
14 39,7
12 534

9 48,0
13 30,0
13 52,3
14 535
13 45,0
12 111
13 8,8
12 9,9
14 0,3
12 34,0
13 36,1

12 44,8

13 51,7
13 471

E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E
E

mm

E

E

E
E
E

E

E

ID
TEMPLAZ
SCHWEDT

PERLEERG
HERZSPR
BANIE

RHEINSBG
SCHNEVBF

TEMPLIN

PFINGERG
PYRZYCE

GERSWLDE

PRITZWLK

FUERSERG
KAMMEARK
GRAMZOW
WITTSOCK
BOITZBR
RECHLIN
PRENZLA
DEDELW

Distance
229
217
301
269
217
258
413
240
231
221
238
293

257
296
237
281
251
282
251
257

Bearing Description
336
348
316
323
355
328
304
336
342
359
340
321
332
321
345
326
339
329
343
342



